

No. 36177-9

07 OCT -1 7 11:01
STATE
BY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

J.L. STOREDAHL & SONS, INC. and STOREDAHL PROPERTIES
LLC,

Appellants,

v.

CLARK COUNTY; FRIENDS OF THE EAST FORK; FISH FIRST –
LEWIS RIVER; and RICHARD DYRLAND,

Respondents.

STOREDAHL'S REPLY BRIEF

Alexander W. Mackie, WSBA No. 6404
Eric S. Merrifield, WSBA No. 32949
PERKINS COIE LLP
111 Market Street N.E., Suite 200
Olympia, WA 98501-1008
(360) 956-3300

John L. Dentler, WSBA No. 24310
JOHN L. DENTLER PLLC
8803 30th Street Ct., N.W.
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 310-4742

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	4
A. The Board Offered No Relevant Justification for Denying Storedahl’s Rezone Application	4
1. The Examiner’s detailed findings supported his conclusion that the rezone furthered the public welfare	5
2. In reversing the Examiner’s rezone decision, the Board failed to enter its own findings or to correct a legal error	7
3. The Board’s only explanation for denying the rezone focused on the County’s ability to regulate mining as a nonconforming use.....	10
4. Even if the County’s ability to regulate the Daybreak Mine as a nonconforming use were relevant to the rezone application, the Board’s analysis was incorrect.....	12
5. The Board provided no explanation of how the rezone would fail to further the public welfare	17
B. The Daybreak Mine Was a Conforming Use Until 1995	18
1. The Code’s “Conforming Use” language should be applied as written	18
2. The “context” of the Code does not alter the “conforming use” language	20
C. Storedahl Has Met Its Burden of Producing Evidence to Support an Appearance of Fairness Claim Against Commissioner Stuart	22
D. Discovery and Public Records Act.....	24
1. The Court Wrongly Denied Discovery	24
2. The Court Wrongly Denied Access to Public Records.....	24
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Melton</i> , 74 Wn. App. 73, 872 P.2d 87 (1994)	20
<i>City of Olympia v. Thurston County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 131 Wn. App. 85, 125 P.3d 997 (2005)	20
<i>Keller v. City of Bellingham</i> , 92 Wn.2d 726, 600 P.2d 1276 (1979)	22
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998)	26
<i>O’Connor v. DSHS</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001)	26
<i>Quality Rock Prods., Inc. v. Thurston County</i> , 139 Wn. App. 125, 159 P.3d 1 (2007)	12
<i>Rhod-A-Zalea & 35th Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1, 959 P.2d 1024 (1998)	17
<i>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</i> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007)	21
<i>State v. Lundquist</i> , 60 Wn.2d 397, 374 P.2d 246 (1962)	20
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	7, 18
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (1995)	8, 18
<i>Swift v. Island County</i> , 87 Wn.2d 348, 552 P.2d 175 (1976)	24
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(C)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B)	13
42 U.S.C. § 4321	14
CCC 18.02.330	18
CCC 18.30.070	20
CCC 18.503.060(1-4) (now codified at CCC 40.560.020(H))	5, 16
CCC 40.510.030.H.3.b(3)(b)	7
RCW 36.70B.030(2)	16
RCW 36.70B.030(2)(a)	18
RCW 36.70B.030(3)	16
RCW 36.70C.120(2)	24
RCW 42.17.310(1)(j)	24
Regulations and Rules	
50 C.F.R. § 17.22(b)(7)	13
50 C.F.R. § 17.3	13
50 C.F.R. § 17.40-.44	13
50 C.F.R. Pt. 223	13
